

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 2 MARCH 2004

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/08

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 23rd March 2004

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-474-2843 indicated by the reference number, before 23rd March 2004. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:

 - the range of alternative goods made locally; the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of G	loods			Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3920.30.29				flock coating	TCL Marketing Ltd C/- Mondiale Freight PO Box 53004 Mangere AUCKLAND	99	300000B	A
7019.39.00		id ceiling p	anels no	ot less than 80kg/m³ density glass fibre er with micoporous painted tissue facing		99	820781L	V
7019.39.00		id ceiling a with water i	nd/or w repellen	all panels not less than 80kg/m³ density t type binder with microporous painted cing	Holden Architectural PO Box 57013 Mana WELLINGTON 6230	99	999994K	V
* Category	of Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SS V W	- - - - - -	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition	Supply			

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of February 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 08) 2004

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

 (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved

Т	Γariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
I	tem	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
	2009.11.09) 2009.12.19)	Single strength orange juice (NFC – not from concentrate)	Free	Free	99	999939G	12/03	
A 2	2106.90.99	Complete amino acid powder mix, 200g units only	Free	Free	99	999714J	7/03	
V 6	53.02	Allergen exclusion mattress covers, pillowcases/covers, travel sheets duvet, covers having a pore size up to 5.0 microns	Free	Free	99	999936B	12/03	
X 8	3419.89.09	Thermal or induction chucking system	Free	Free	99	999809J	8/03	
X 8	3481.80.19	High pressure globe shut-off valves for high pressure oxygen filling systems	Free	Free	99	601339C	1/88	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

Tariff Item		Description of Goods		Rates of Duty Normal Pref.		Ref. No.	Effective From To	
М	5111.11.08	99% wool. 1% lycra – 8000m ²	Free	Free	99	999977K	1/04	9/04
171	5112.11.08	100% wool – 2000m ²	ricc	ricc	99	999911K	1/04	2/04
	5112.11.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2000\text{m}^2$						
	5515.13.29	50% wool, 50% polyester – 3000m ²						
M	5111.30.08	50% wool, 30% polyester, 20% cotton – 10,000m ²	Free	Free	99	999914A	12/03	8/04
	5112.30.08	70% wool, 20% nylon, 10% cashmere – 10,000 m ²						
	5515.13.29	55% polyester, 45% wool – 10,000 m ²						
M	5111.30.08	60% wool, 30% polyester, 10% cashmere – 2000m ²	Free	Free	99	999956G	1/04	9/04
	5111.30.08	65% wool, 27% polyester, 8% cashmere – 1500m ²						
M	5111.30.08	70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% cashmere – 500m ²	Free	Free	99	999921D	1/04	9/04
	5112.11.08	80% wool, 20% polyamide – 500m ²						
	5112.11.08	95% wool, 4% elastane, 1% polyamide – 280m ²						
	5112.11.08	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2000\text{m}^2$						
	5112.19.00	95% wool, 5% elastane – 850m ²						
	5112.19.00	98% wool, 2% elastane – 600m ²						
	5112.19.00	$100\% \text{ wool} - 2000\text{m}^2$						
	5112.20.08	63% wool, 37% polyamide – 1000m ²						
	5112.20.08	72% wool, 24% nylon, 4% elastane – 600m ²						
M	60.06	Knitted fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	999934F	12/03	11/04
		100% silk – Art.Silvana – 400 lineal metres						
		97% viscose, 3% lycra – Art 2110/7699 – 700 lineal metres						
		97% viscose, 3% lycra – Art 2110/4363 – 1600 lineal metres						
		77% viscose, 20% polyamide, 3% elastane – Art 2155/7704 – 400 lineal metres 100% linen – Art 2080/1568 – 500 lineal metres						
SS	8707.90.39	Airport fire fighting equipment; three sets consisting of:	Free	Free	99	999938J	12/03	2/04
	6/07.90.39	1. Foam proportioning system	FICE	Ticc	99	7777363	12/03	2/04
		2. Fire roof monitor						
		3. Water pump assembly						
		4. Hose reel assembly						
		5. Metal enclosure						

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	/e To
2009.12.19	Single concentrate)				997095K		
63.02 8419.89.09	Allergen microns Thermal system				999109D 999809J		

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2004/08 - continued

FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined							
Tariff Item	Description of	Goods		Ref. No.			
7616.99.90	Aluminium hot	water h	eating radiators	999937L			
ategory of Approval:	A CE GT IM MS RUC S S S V	 	General Approval Capital Equipment Goods in Transit Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession				

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 26th day of February 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.